

**No. 18-3329**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.,	:	United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
	:	Western Division
v.	:	
	:	District Court Case No.
	:	1:18-cv-00109
LANCE HIMES, ET AL.,	:	
Defendants-Appellants	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**  
**PRETERM-CLEVELAND, PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST**  
**OHIO REGION, WOMEN’S MED GROUP PROFESSIONAL**  
**CORPORATION, ROSLYN KADE, M.D., AND PLANNED PARENTHOOD**  
**OF GREATER OHIO**

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Plaintiffs-Appellees Preterm-Cleveland, Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region, Women’s Med Group Professional Corporation, and Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio (collectively referred to as “Plaintiffs”) are Ohio non-profit corporations and do not have parent corporations. No publicly held corporation owns ten percent or more of Preterm-Cleveland’s, Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region’s, Women’s Med Group Professional Corporation’s, or Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio’s stock.

/s/ Jennifer L. Branch  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Date: August 22, 2018

/s/ B. Jessie Hill  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Date: August 22, 2018

/s/ Alexa Kolbi-Molinas  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Date: August 22, 2018

/s/ Carrie Y. Flaxman  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Date: August 22, 2018

/s/ Melissa Cohen  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Date: August 22, 2018

/s/ Freda J. Levenson  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Date: August 22, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST** ..... i

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**A. The Ban**..... 2

**B. Factual Background** ..... 4

**C. Procedural History** ..... 10

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 14

**ARGUMENT**..... 16

**I. The District Court Correctly Found that the Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.**..... 17

**A. The District Court Correctly Found that Any Ban on Previability Abortions Is Categorically Unconstitutional According to Longstanding and Unambiguous Supreme Court Precedent.**..... 17

**B. The District Court Correctly Found, in the Alternative, that a Previability Abortion Ban Fails Muster Under the Undue Burden Standard.**  
    ..... 27

**C. H.B. 214 Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.**..... 31

**1. The Act does not further compelling government interests.**..... 32

**2. H.B. 214 Is Not Narrowly Tailored.**..... 36

**II. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Also Favor the Plaintiffs.**  
    ..... 39

**CONCLUSION**..... 43

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 45

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 46

**DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD** ..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 25

*Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama*,  
---U.S. ----, 135 S. Ct. 1257, (2015) ..... 33

*Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transp.*,  
698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 42

*Bellotti v. Baird*,  
443 U.S. 622 (1979)..... 19, 24

*Bonnell v. Lorenzo*,  
241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 40

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 25

*Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.*,  
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 16, 17

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 26

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 32

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 35

*Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach*,  
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B Nov. 1981)..... 40

*DesJarlais v. State, Office of Lieutenant Governor*,  
300 P.3d 900 (Alaska 2013)..... 22

*Doe v. Barron*,  
92 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 1999) ..... 42

*Edwards v. Beck*,  
786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 22

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 40

*Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 26

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 36

*Fisher v. Univ. of Texas*,  
570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... 36

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... passim

*Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada*,  
962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 22

*Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cnty.*,  
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 41

*Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections*,  
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*In re Initiative Petition No. 349, State Question No. 642*,  
838 P.2d 1 (Okla. 1992)..... 22

*In re Initiative Petition No. 395, State Question No. 761*,  
286 P.3d 637 ..... 22

*Isaacson v. Horne*,  
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... passim

*Jane L. v. Bangerter*,  
102 F.3d 1112 ..... 22

*Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 25

*Johnson v. California*,  
543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 36

*Maher v. Roe*,  
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 19

*McGirr v. Rehme*,  
891 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 17

*MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem*,  
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 10, 22

*Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
---U.S.---, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 25

*Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox*,  
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 14, 23

*Ondo v. City of Cleveland*,  
795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 32

*Pagan v. Fruchey*,  
492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 33

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 36

*Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*,  
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 40, 42

*Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth*,  
428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 24

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r, Ind. State Dep't of Health*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... 11

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r, Ind. State Dep't of Health*,  
888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 11, 18, 21

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dep't Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... passim

*Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
No. 13-CV-465-WMC, 2013 WL 3989238 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2013) ..... 41

*Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Hodges*,  
138 F. Supp. 3d 948 ..... 42

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
---U.S.---, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 37

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 14

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... passim

*Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes*,  
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 32

*S. Milk Sales, Inc. v. Martin*,  
924 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*Sojourner T v. Edwards*,  
974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 11, 22

*U.S. v. Brandon*,  
158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 31, 32

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 32

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 36

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 33

*West Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller*,  
299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017) ..... 29

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 25

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589 ..... 19

*Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
---U.S.---, 136 S. Ct. 2292 ..... 14, 21

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.*,  
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 37

*Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich*,  
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 19

*Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich*,  
911 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Ohio 1995) ..... 16

*Wyo. Nat’l Abortion Rights Action League v. Karpan*,  
881 P.2d 281 (Wyo. 1994)..... 22

Statutes



O.R.C. § 2901.22(B).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.17(A).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(B).....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.69.....	34
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.69(A)(1).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.69(B).....	7
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2317.56, 2919.12(A), 2919.191, 2919.192.....	9
Other Authorities	
H.B. 214.....	passim
Marc Spindelman, <i>On the Constitutionality of Ohio’s “Down Syndrome Abortion Ban,”</i> 79 Ohio St. L.J. Furthermore 19, 38 (2018).....	19
